

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROY COCKRUM, SCOTT COMER, and)
ERIC SCHOENBERG,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH
DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,)
INC., and ROGER STONE,)
Defendants.)

)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' SPECIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER THE
D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion in <i>Abbas</i> Bars Application of the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act in this Court, and <i>Abbas</i> Remains Good Law and Binding on this Court	3
A. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion in <i>Abbas</i> properly holds that the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act is inapplicable in federal court	3
B. Footnote asides in <i>Abbas</i> and <i>Mann</i> do not undermine <i>Abbas</i> as controlling precedent	5
II. Even if the D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Applied in Federal Court, It Does Not Apply to this Case	6
III. If the Court Applies the Anti-SLAPP Act’s Procedure in this Case, It Should Allow for Discovery Before Requiring Plaintiffs to Respond.....	9
IV. In All Events, Defendants’ Motions Should Be Denied.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
* <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> No. 17-cv-913, Mem. Op., ECF No. 16 (Oct. 17, 2017)	passim
<i>Easaw v. Newport</i> No. 17-cv-28-BAH, 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	5
<i>Metabolife Int'l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Torres</i> 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Burke</i> 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	8
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	8
<u>State Statutes</u>	
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1).....	7
D.C. Code § 16-5501(3).....	7, 8
D.C. Code § 16-5502	8
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	7, 8
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	11
D.C. Code § 16-5502(c)(2)	10, 11
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	2, 4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(f)	10
